

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AIR LINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL,

Respondent,

Cases No. 5-CA-34837
5-CA-35014
5-CA-35244
5-CA-35419

and

UNION OF ALPA PROFESSIONAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE EMPLOYEES, UNIT 1,

Charging Party.

**CHARGING PARTY'S REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

Robert D. Kurnick
Sherman, Dunn, Cohen, Leifer & Yellig, P.C.
900 Seventh Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 785-9300
Fax: (202) 775-1950
Email: kurnick@shermardunn.com

Counsel for Union of ALPA Professional
and Administrative Employees, Unit 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The ALJ Should have Cited Additional Reasons for his Conclusion that Past Practice did not Establish that Unit 1 had Waived its Right to Bargain over Layoffs 1

 A. Because Laying Off Employees is an Non-Routine Decision, the Right to Lay Off Employees Cannot be Established by Past Practice 1

 B. On Several Occasions, ALPA Bargained with Unit 1 over the Layoff of Individual Employees 2

 C. ALPA Announced the Layoffs during the Term of the 2000-2004 Collective Bargaining Agreement to Unit 1 as a *Fait Accompli* 3

 D. ALPA Announced the 2008 Layoffs to Unit 1 as a *Fait Accompli* 4

II. In Concluding that ALPA had Failed to Bargain over the Layoff of Elaine Grittner, the ALJ Should have Found that ALPA Announced her Layoff to Unit 1 as a *Fait Accompli* 6

III. The ALJ Should have Cited Additional Reasons for Rejecting ALPA’s Argument that it was Entitled to Discontinue its Merit Pay Program 7

 A. The ALJ Incorrectly Found that no Employees Received Merit Pay Increases After the Collective Bargaining Agreement Expired 7

 B. The *Stone Container* Exception was Inapplicable for the Additional Reasons that 1) the Parties were not Negotiating a First Contract; 2) Merit Increases were Given Throughout the Year, Rather than on a Single Specific Date; and 3) the Discontinuance of those Increases was a Permanent, rather than a Temporary Change 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF CASES

Ceiba-Geigy Pharmaceuticals Div.,
264 NLRB 1013 (1982), *enf' d*, 722 F.2d 1120 (3rd Cir. 1983).....4

Daily News of Los Angeles,
347 NLRB 553 (2006), *enf' d*, 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996)15

E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.,
355 NLRB No. 177 (Aug. 27, 2010)8, 9

Haddon Craftsmen, Inc.,
300 NLRB 789 (1990), rev. denied, 937 F.2d 597 (3rd Cir. 1991)3, 6

Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital,
336 NLRB 1021 (2001)4

Sierra International Trucks, Inc.,
319 NLRB 948 (1995)5

Stone Container Corp.,
313 NLRB 336 (1993)8, 9, 10

TXU Electric Co.,
343 NLRB 1404 (2004)9, 10

Wilco Mfg., ,
321 NLRB 1094 (1996)5
